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SECTION I- BACKGROUND  

The visit of a team representing the Commissioners, to the remote block of Dahi in Dhar district had been motivated by recent events.  In mid August 2003, the Commissioners received a complaint on behalf of a local organization working towards dalit empowerment in the area.  It was with reference to complaints of non-receipt of minimum wages by labour employed in government works undertaken in Dahi panchayat.  The complaint had been sent to the Commissioners after a series of letters had been written to several officials both at the block and district level, including the Collector, SDM and the CEO.  This was more than a year ago, but no action had been taken.  

On receipt of this complaint, the Commissioners requested the state government to conduct an enquiry to verify the claims made by the local group.  The state machinery was quick to respond and it was found that the complaint truly did hold merit.  This along with the action taken by the local officials was communicated to the Commissioners
.  More specifically they were informed that six dalit women belonging to one hamlet were paid the balance amount due to them.  Further a promise of undertaking investigative proceedings against the sarpanch and secretary of the concerned Panchayat was also made.  

However the optimism brought out by the experience was short lived.  Further correspondence and field visits revealed that the phenomenon of non-payment of minimum wages was widespread, plaguing more than sixty villages making up Dahi block
.  Moreover despite this recently successful intervention the situation continued unabated, even in the village against which the original complaint had been found to be true.  Given the magnitude and nature of the problem a visit was arranged to ascertain what action if any, had been undertaken by the local government to rectify the situation.  

In the final analysis it seems that though the administration both at the block and district panchayat level were well aware of the problem, little if no follow-up had been done.  A result of which is the near institutionalization of the practice of paying less then minimum wage under government works undertaken by the panchayat’s.  Accountability also remains doubtful, as exploitation in many other forms still continues.  The dissenting parties continue to be refused work and an average of Rs 35 per day as against the minimum wage of Rs 52.87 per day, is still paid on works.  Lastly irregularities are not restricted to non-payment of minimum wages alone.  Flouting of central guidelines and Supreme Court orders is evident in other food related schemes as well
. 

SECTION II- THE REPORT 

This report is based on a field visit undertaken in the first week of November 2003, by a team sent by the Commissioners.  The findings are a result of extensive travel in remote villages of Dahi Block in Dhar District of Madhya Pradesh. These were visited to ascertain the status of implementation of the Supreme Court Orders relating to food and employment schemes including the Sampoorn Grameen Rozgar Yojana (SGRY), Antyodya Ann Yojana and Annapurna.  The panchayat’s visited for the purpose were, Katarkhera, Ghana, Karajwani, Dahi, Barda, Atharsuma, Dharamrai and Jamda.  Apart from meeting several labourers who had worked in such employment programmes and other villagers, significant amount of time was also spent with officials from the Janpad Panchayat and the RES, Zilla Panchayat - Dhar.  It would also be relevant to place on record that the two villages of Dharamrai and Jamda were toured with officials assigned by the CEO, Block Panchayat Dahi, to accompany the team.

SECTION III- THE SCHEMES IN OPERATION

A close evaluation of the implementation of the several food related schemes concluded that these are not carried out in compliance with either the Supreme Court Orders or as per central guidelines.  In violation of Court orders, wages are not paid every week and works are not carried out at regular intervals.  Even the distribution of grain through the public distribution system is fraught with delays and irregularities like overcharging and ration shops opening for only a couple of days in a month.  

However for the purposes of this report, emphasis has been given to the payment of wages under SGRY and the status of implementation of the Courts orders relating to distribution of Antyodya cards and grain under Annapurna Scheme.  A detailed note of the team’s findings is given hereunder.

3.1
Non-Payment of Minimum Wage in Employment Works
   

It seems that the system of non-payment of minimum wage has been institutionalized in the entire block. In none of the villages visited did the Commissioners representatives find that statutory minimum wage of Rs 52.87 per day was being paid to labour employed on panchayat works
.  The amount paid ranges from Rs 30 to Rs 40 for a full days work.  This was confirmed not only by labour that had been employed on such works but also by the secretary’s of several gram panchayat’s
, who defend the practice saying it is ‘allowed’ and therefore prevalent in the entire block
.  The block officials accompanying the team as well as the CEO at the district panchayat headquarters confirmed this as well.  

The reason attributed to and often used by the authorities to not intervene in the matter is the alleged underperformance by the workers, which compels them to give less than the minimum wage.  However while such a situation could arise possibly on a few occasions, it is clearly inadequate to explain a scenario where the entire block is paying less than stipulated by the state authorities.  It is also not consistent with a scenario where as reported by many labourers they have stopped going home for lunch for fear of reporting late and thereby having to forgo a part of their daily wage.  It is therefore difficult to believe that labour will not respond to the threat of being given less, if they are so checked.  The solution in any case cannot be the one conveniently adopted by the administration where the payment of a wage considerably less than the minimum wage is allowed to go on unchecked.  

Still another explanation given is that the supply of labour in the slack agricultural season is much above the demand that can be generated by present allocations.  This leads to a situation whereby provision of employment to everyone requires that wages given to each be reduced proportionately.  This argument has little merit, particularly when juxtaposed with a situation where on several occasions labour have been turned away and where works have not started for the first seven months of the new financial year
.  The solution clearly is greater allocation for employment works, not less pay
.  

Another justification given is that the works created in the process represent community ‘assets,’ which entitles the panchayat’s to pay less.  This is often authorized by passing a gram sabha resolution to the effect
.  However many people claimed that if on a rare occasion a gram sabha is actually held, they are often not in control of the decisions made and for those who show resistance they are denied employment the next time over
.  

3.2
Irregularities in Wages paid by Task Rates

The team was informed that payments for works implemented under SGRY (Ist stream) are made on the basis of task rates outlined in the departmental CSR manuals.  All the works implemented under SGRY (Ist stream) in the year 2003-2004 were studied
. Evaluation of this system of payment, through conversations with RES officials and labourers employed on work sites brought to light several inconsistencies.  More specifically, it was found that:

a) The fact that payment will be made using task rates is not communicated to the labour employed on work sites.  Further, no indication about the extent of work required to earn the minimum wage is given.  The team came across several cases where workers were informed that they would be paid daily wages @ Rs 52 per day, which was later revoked on the ground that no progress had been made
.

b) In sheer contradiction to payment by ‘task’ rate, no record of the amount of work performed by the labour employed is kept.  This is not even done for groups of individuals who have been assigned to the same task.  The ‘mates’ who are employed at work sites for the purposes of measurement and supervision of work done, also confirmed this
.  The reason given by the Additional CEO- Zilla Panchayat DRDA, was one of administrative inconvenience.  To quote “ we do not measure the work done by each group, since it is administratively impossible to do so.”

In a wage employment scheme that is meant to assist individuals with little alternative source of income, it is a pity that a surmountable problem is used to exploit and permit non-payment of minimum wages.  It also brings into question the reason for employing ‘mates’ if no orders to record work are given to them.  Greater efforts to make payments related to tasks completed, so that workers are truly paid according to the work done, must be made. 

c) The payment made to each worker is according to the number of days they are present, irrespective of work done.  This questions the very basis of payment made on ‘task rate’ since the degree of work done often tends to differ.  It was found that when the progress of work did not conform to project estimates or the budget was overshot, the wage paid to everyone is uniformly decreased.  In a sense this reduces the system to one of daily wages irrespective of the amount of work done by each individual
. 

d) The amount distributed per day rarely comes close to the minimum wage when payments are made by task rates
.  In the few individual cases where it does, it is often for payments disbursed to mates or supervisors or skilled labour.  Out of 30 weeks of work carried out (for which the team was given muster rolls) only in 9 weeks was the amount paid close to the minimum wage
.  In more than 65% of the weeks for which work was carried out, the wage payment given was Rs 35 or less for a days work.  Moreover in the work undertaken at Sindhiapani (Ghana Panchayat) not once during the entire project were minimum wages paid.  This seriously brings into question the basis on which the task rates have been framed and the fairness of the system in which the main stakeholder cannot earn the minimum wage even by putting in a full days work.    

e) The reason most offered for the use of such a system is that estimates do not account for labour inefficiency, leading to expenditures greater than that budgeted for.  This makes it necessary to reduce wages if the progress is not as per estimated at the time of budgeting.  This raises two issues.  First, the logical notion of an estimate is one, which as far as possible correctly anticipates the financial allocation needed to complete a project.  It this is repeatedly inaccurate, the method of deriving at the estimate must be reexamined.  

Second, in cases where the technical sanction is given for a larger amount, there is little rationale for completing the work with funds lower than that estimated.  This was certainly seen to be the case in the only completed SGRY work undertaken this year.  Technical sanction for the construction of a tank at Borgaon was given for Rs 12.07 lakh whereas the work was completed in Rs 9.42 lakh.  

Finally, even in cases where the task was explained and then completed in less than a day, the full payment was not rendered.  This had happened in the project undertaken at Borgaon
 in the current financial year.  Clearly overshooting of the budget cannot be used as a reason for not paying minimum wages
.  

f) Payments greater than the minimum wage cannot be paid at work sites.  According to an RES official in the unusual circumstance that the amount of work done, permits the payment of an amount greater than the minimum wage the department has been given strict orders that only the minimum wage must be paid.  This brings into question once again the claim that payments are made according to the task done.  

When payments by task rate as a system of wage delivery was conceived, it was with the notion that it would provide for at least the minimum wage, if not more.  However the implementation of the system evident from the observations cited above suggests, that a reexamination of the theory and practice might be required.  It appears to have been used more as a tool of exploitation by rendering the worker incapable of dissent, as the system is too complicated for a layperson to understand, let alone fight.  In all of this the administration seems to have lost sight of the fact that the scheme was envisaged for destitute families, who in many cases have only their labour income to survive on.     

3.3
Non Timely and Inadequate Relief from Employment Works

The visiting team received several complaints of wage arrears in works conducted both by the departments as well as the panchayat’s.  This was in addition to complaints about delay in wage payments, refusal to grant employment and inadequate employment being generated in panchayat works.  Rough estimates of the number of mandays per household that could be 
generated by current allocations indicate the figure to be a paltry average of just 8 
.  Infact an RES official from the Zilla Panchayat even remarked that “ close to three times more funds would be needed if anywhere close to adequate employment needs to be provided for everyone.”    

It is worth noting that villages selected for implementation of works under SGRY (Ist stream) are selected by rotation so that typically the same village will not get funds in consecutive years
.  In this case it is unlikely that the three villages selected this year will receive funds in the near years to come.  This means that the residents of the area have to depend on the works undertaken in the second component of SGRY implemented by the panchayat’s.  This often proves to be a very poor source of relief.  Not only are funds inadequate but the relief is often non-timely.  In two out of the three villages where the team was able to meet the panchayat secretary’s, works under this scheme were yet to start.  If works are started at all they are concentrated at the end of the financial year in order to furnish utilization certificates.  This proves to be the case of “too little too late.”

What clearly does not help matters is the fact that works are often left incomplete for months at end.  Out of the two works undertaken under SGRY (Ist stream) in Dahi block, only one stands completed
.  Non- completion of work has adverse consequences in two ways.  Not only does it deny the benefits of employment to those who require it, but in many cases it also leads to wastage of resources already spent.  The ‘asset’ constructed as a result of the work done thus far is often of no use unless it is completed.  This was certainly the experience in the case of the two ponds that had been started but not seen through till the end
.    

Table 1: Irregularities In Employment Works 

	Name of Work/ Scheme
	Panchayat
	Details of Complaint
	Source



	SGRY (IInd stream)
	Katarkhera
	· Untimely relief.  No work has been under SGRY (IInd stream) in the new financial year
.  This is despite the fact that more than Rs 21,500 and over 50 quintals of grain has already been credited for the purpose
.
	As per verbal communication with the Secretary of the Panchayat
.

	Nistar Talab- Katarkhera
	Katarkhera
	· Non-completion of work.  The last date of construction activity according to the muster rolls given was 17 June 2003.  No resumption of activity had taken place till 7 November 2003.  This is apparently because workers demanded that they be paid only minimum wages. 
· Wage arrears 
· Inadequate Employment generated
	

	Nistar Talab- Sindhiapani
	Ghana
	· Delay in wage payments. Payment was done three- four months after the work was completed.  This too was possible only after several visits to the SDM’s office (more than two hours away) were made.

· Non-completion of work.  The last measurement of work had been done on 21 June 2003 after which work has not been resumed till 7 November 2003. 
	

	Nal Jal Pipeline- Barda
	Barda
	· Wage arrears of over a year, with wage payments yet to be received.
	See Annexure 18

	SGRY (IInd stream)
	Karajvani
	· Untimely Relief.  No work has been initiated under SGRY (IInd stream) in the new financial year24.  This is despite the fact that close to Rs 40,000 and over 100 quintals of grain has already been credited for the purpose25.
	As per verbal communication with the Secretary of the Panchayat26.

	Nistar Talab- Borgaon
	Karajvani
	· Wage arrears amounting to nine days of labour still unpaid.

· Inadequate Employment generated
· Work completed not as per measurements specified in the sanction

· No completion certificate given
	See Annexure 11 and 12

	Concrete Sadak Nirman- Dahi
	Dahi
	· Non payment of minimum wage

· Refusal to provide employment to labour insistent on being paid only minimum wages 
	See Annexure 5


3.4
Corruption in SGRY Works

Close evaluation of the works completed under SGRY (Ist stream) in the current financial year in Dahi block revealed huge discrepancies in payments made and grain distributed as per the muster roll and that actually received by labour.  Cases of wrongful representation of the number of days for which labour had attended in the muster rolls were also found.  A detailed account of the irregularities, project wise is given in the table below.

Table 2: Fudging of Muster Rolls in SGRY Departmental works

	Payment as per muster roll
	Payment as per labour/ authors calculations 
	Funds unaccounted for 
	Remarks

	Project: Nistar Talab Borgaon (April-August 2003)

Status –Complete


	Complete duration of work- 14 weeks
	Complete duration of work- 11 weeks
	Rs 1,55,243 on account of over representation of the total duration of project alone.

	First 7 weeks @ Rs 52.87 per day
	First 5 weeks @ Rs 52.50 per day
	Rs 1,35,563

	Next 5 weeks @ Rs 35 per day 
	Next 5 weeks @ Rs 35 per day
	Not applicable

	Payment made for the week of 30 July- 6 August
	No work carried out
	Rs 19,680

(492 mandays @ Rs 40 per day)

	The last six days of work @ Rs 40 per day
	The last six days of work @ Rs 40 per day
	Not applicable

	No wage arrears
	Payment for pitching work remains
	Not possible to estimate extent of wage arrears

	Project: Nistar Talab Katarkhera (April-June 2003)

Status –Incomplete


	Details ascertained in a manner similar to the other two projects were not possible in this one.  This was largely because accurate, consensus accounts from labour of the duration over which the project was implemented, was not forthcoming.  However two issues are noteworthy.  First, whether the current status of the project merits the expenditure shown to have been spent thus far (see photograph).  Second, a meticulous calculation of the amounts actually spent as per the muster rolls and the amount ‘passed for payment,’ indicates that close to Rs 11,000 remains unaccounted for.  This is not taking into account the incorrect entries in the muster rolls.  The team received several complaints of wage arrears and exaggeration of the number of days actually worked by them as per the muster rolls.  Misappropriation of funds on account of fudged muster rolls however could not be estimated.

	Project: Nistar Talab Sindhiapani (April-June 2003)

Status –Incomplete


	Total amount passed for payment – 

Rs 3,39,425 

The account of which should be available from muster rolls. 
	Amount accountable through muster rolls-

Rs 2,81,710
	Calculation of the amounts actually spent as per the muster rolls and the amount ‘passed for payment,’ indicates that over Rs 57,700 remains unaccounted for.  This is not taking into account the incorrect entries in the muster rolls as evident from the rows below

	Week of 24/4 – 29/4 @ 6Kgs of grain per day
	No work carried out
	Rs 7,620

(254 mandays @ 6 Kgs per day, valued at Rs 5 per Kg)
	The amount passed for payment is not stamped in both the muster roll and the measurement book.  

	Week of 10/5 – 15/5 @ 6Kgs of grain per day
	The week from 10 – 15 May, only grain received @ 8Kgs per day 


	The amount passed for payment is not stamped in both the muster roll and the measurement book.  

	Week of 16/5 – 22/5 @ 6Kgs of grain per day
	The week from 16 – 22 May @15 Kgs per day 
	The amount passed for payment is not stamped in both the muster roll and the measurement book.  

	Week of 23/5 – 28/5 @ 6Kgs of grain per day
	No work carried out
	Rs 58,830

(1961 mandays @ 6 Kgs per day, valued at Rs 5 per Kg)

	Week of 30/5 – 3/6 @ 6Kgs of grain per day
	The week from 29 May – 3 June, only cash received @30 per day
	The difference between the market value of grain and the value used for purposes of accounting i.e. Rs 5 per kg.  

	Weeks of 4/6 – 21/6 @ 6Kgs of grain per day
	The week from 4 – 21 June @ 6Kgs of grain per day
	Not applicable


Source: Field Visit, November 2003

3.5
Failure in Distribution of Antyodya Cards to all Primitive Tribal Groups

In an order dated 2 May 2003, the Supreme Court ordered that Antyodya cards be distributed to six identified priority groups, including all primitive tribes.  The Government of Madhya Pradesh subsequently ordered that all families belonging to Bharia, Sahariya and Baiga would be given benefits under the scheme.  A fax, in reply to letters written by the Commissioners confirmed that all primitive tribal families had indeed been identified and given Antyodaya cards
.  However the visiting team came across several eligible families belonging to the primitive tribal group Bharia
 who had been denied these benefits in violation of Supreme Court Orders
.  This oversight appears to be on three accounts:

a) Lack of knowledge at the Janpad panchayat about the Supreme Court order directing that all primitive tribes must be given Antyodya cards.  There is an urgent need to ensure that greater efforts are made to disseminate information about the case and the orders passed by the Supreme Court. 

b) Uniform percentage distribution of cards between villages rather than through a process of identification, to ascertain where such groups reside in larger numbers
. 

c) Administrative ignorance and inefficiency.  It appears that the Bharia’s are a sub tribe of the larger Adivasi group called Bhilala, who have not been designated with PTG status.  In many cases the team came across individuals who had certificates verifying that they indeed belonged to the group called Bhilala, however administrative oversight prevented the specification of the sub tribe as well.  This has potentially excluded them from receiving benefits under the expanded programme.  

3.6
Withdrawal of Annapurna Benefits 

The Commissioners team came across several individuals who had been denied benefits under the Annapurna scheme since March 2003, without provision of any alternative.  For many of the aged and infirmed, the entitlement of 10 Kgs of grain free of cost every month was the only source of food, the withdrawal of which has caused much hardship.  This matter had been brought to the notice of the state government on an earlier occasion after a visit to Sheopur district in June this year.  However it appears that no heed was paid to the recommendation of the Commissioners that Annapurna benefits not be withdrawn unless suitable arrangements are made to replace these benefits with pensions.  

It appears that the state government believes that all persons who were previously receiving benefits under the Annapurna Yojana are also covered under the state pension scheme.  It has also been conveyed in defense of the withdrawal, that those who were in receipt of Annapurna benefits no longer require it
.  Interviews with Annapurna beneficiaries however revealed that this was incorrect on both counts.  

Moreover since the state pension scheme is one that appears to be working with relative efficiency
, the idea of converting Annapurna to pensions might be worth examining.  Strictly speaking the Annapurna scheme was envisaged for those “ eligible for pensions, but not receiving it.” Therefore such a replacement would be both appropriate and would also ensure that the required target group’s needs are addressed without further delay.  

SECTION IV- EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

A significant part of the widespread picture of destitution that the Commissioners team came across was due to failure on the part of the local administration to ensure that the Courts Orders are fully implemented.  An enquiry into the status of compliance of several orders revealed a grim picture.  A summary of the main findings is presented below.

Non-Payment of Minimum Wage:  In no village in the entire block of Dahi are the statutory minimum wages of Rs 52.87 being paid in public employment works.  Confirmed by both the labour employed on such sites as also government officials at the panchayat, block and district level, the amount received often ranges between Rs 30 and Rs 40 for a full days work.  The distressing point is the fact that though the administration both at the block and district panchayat level were well aware of the problem, little if no follow-up has been done.    
Irregularities in Wages paid by Task Rates:  The payment of wages by ‘task rates’ is being implemented differently in theory and in practice.  The team was told of several situations where this system of payment was being used to exploit workers.  Labour is often told that payments will be made by time rate, a record of work done is rarely kept and even in cases where the given task is completed, payment in full is not made.  These are among several issues that were raised by the field visit.

Inadequate Relief:  In several villages visited adults reported that they received employment of less than fifteen days since the start of the current financial year.  Simple calculations of the employment generating capacity indicates that, only 8 mandays of employment annually could be potentially created for every household, provided all the allocated funds are used in the process.  Further, many panchayat’s are yet to start work under SGRY (IInd stream) in the new financial year.  Low allocations combined with low and untimely utilization of funds sanctioned, incomplete projects and widespread corruption has further eroded the capacity of such works to generate income for labour households.  

Wage Arrears:  The team heard of several instances of delay in wage payments.  In one project wage arrears of over a year remain to be paid, in clear violation of the directions of the Supreme Court that payments must be made within one week of work done. 

Corruption:  There is clear evidence of widespread corruption in the implementation of SGRY in Dahi Block.  The team was able to obtain muster rolls of three projects undertaken this year.  All three were found to be fudged either by over representation of the duration of the project and the number of days for which labour actually worked or to cover the difference in the amount passed for payment and the amount actually paid to the labour employed on these sites.  In two of the projects where computation was possible it seems that close to Rs 1,55,243 and Rs 57,700 remains unaccounted for.
Failure in Distribution of Antyodya Cards to all Primitive Tribal Groups:  In an order dated 2 May 2003, the Supreme Court ordered that Antyodya cards be distributed to six identified priority groups, including all primitive tribes.  However despite being eligible, the Bharia community of Dahi, remain deprived of this benefit.  This must be seen in light of state government assurances that all Bharia's have been covered under the scheme.
Withdrawal of Annapurna benefits:  Despite assurances from the state government that all beneficiaries who were receiving benefits under the Annapurna Yojana would now get pensions, no action in this regard has been forthcoming.  Despite the Commissioners interventions on previous occasions the Annapurna Scheme was withdrawn in March this year without provision of any alternative.  This has only led to further misery of the aged who depend on the programme for their livelihood.  

SECTION V- CONCLUDING REMARKS

The vital role that employment works play in Dahi block cannot be emphasized enough.  Most of the families particularly in the remote villages of the block depend on the provision of unskilled employment at fair wages to survive.  For the last two years this area was designated drought prone, indicating the dependence that tribal (marginal) farmers have on natural sources of water.  Even in years where a failure of the monsoons is not faced, the size of their landholdings does not allow for produce sufficient to meet even the subsistence needs of the family.  The Commissioners team also heard several accounts of families having to migrate to the neighbouring states of Gujarat and Maharashtra in search for a secure source of livelihood.  

In such a scenario, issues like non-payment of minimum wages, provision of untimely and inadequate employment and large-scale misappropriation of public funds, leaves behind a sad tale of hunger and destitution.  Any trace of support is further eroded when existing mechanisms and structures are not used (and in this case withdrawn) to provide relief.  A recent Supreme Court Order to provide Antyodya benefits to all primitive tribes has left one such group deprived due to administrative negligence.  Further the withdrawal of the Annapurna scheme in Madhya Pradesh without provision of any alternative has left many aged destitute in a precarious situation. 

The irony of the situation is that many of these findings do not come as a surprise to the state machinery, with orders being issued in recent months to ‘address’ the problems.  Yet the reality that the situation continued unaltered shows the indifference and lack of accountability in the system.  A strong redressal measure like retrospective compensation for Annapurna beneficiaries and for the labour employed on panchayat works is needed to ensure that accountability is instated.  This would also go a long way in ensuring that the state government and administration are sensitized to such issues in contrast with the cavalier attitude assumed so far.  
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� Via a letter dated 9 October 2003, a copy of which is available in Annexure 1


� For a copy of the letter see Annexure 1.1


� On arrival of the team to Delhi, the Commissioners sent a fax addressed to the Chief Secretary outlining issues that required immediate action.  A copy of the fax and the subsequent reply are given in Annexure 2 and 3.


� On works implemented by the Panchayat’s, wage payments are made by daily rates as against the system of payment by task rates in those projects undertaken by the Departments.  However suggestions of changing the system of payment under panchayat works to one by task rates have been made, which would introduce difficulties addressed in the next section of this report.


� For a copy of the muster roll showing a daily wage of Rs 40 being paid in SGRY (II) work conducted in Barda panchayat see Annexure 4.  Also see Annexure 5 for written complaints from Dahi panchayat.


� The secretary’s who verbally confirmed this included those from Dahi and Katarkhera panchayat’s


� A signed affidavit from the secretary of Jamda panchayat in support of the assertion that the wage paid is less than the minimum wage is given in Annexure 6. 


� It would also be pertinent to add here that several panchayat’s have yet to start a single work in the current year under SGRY (II stream).  See Table 1 for more details 


� Even the number of mandays generated on these works shows negligible employment generation for the people of the area.  See Annexure 7 for more details.


� Under the Panchayati Raj system it appears that one is permitted to pay 25%-50% less than the minimum wage if this is so agreed to by the community at large.  This seems to have been used in good measure to legitimize the practice of paying a wage considerably less than the stipulated minimum wage. 


� For news reports on this see Annexure 8 and 9. 


� Three works have been done in the current financial year.  Muster rolls for all three along with field visits to the concerned areas were made to investigate how the works had been carried out.  These are Nistar Talab at Borgaon, Sindhiapani and Katarkhera.


� See highlighted section in Annexure 13. 


� See Annexure 10 for greater details


� See Annexure 14 for copies of muster rolls to illustrate the above points.


� This fact had been communicated to the state administration on an earlier occasion when the Commissioners requested for a committee to be set up to look into the rates in June 2003.  However nothing further seems to have been done since then.


� Out of 30 weeks of work carried out, the wage payment made per day was Rs 30 for 12 weeks, Rs 35 for 5 and Rs 40 for 4 weeks. The weighted average of the daily wage paid over all the weeks, comes to less than Rs 40 per day.  This would sustain the grain requirements of a family of five, for just about three days.  


� See Annexure 10 for copy of the affidavit given by the labour employed on this work site, verifying the above.


� This is not the only work in which the final estimates given to the team were lower than the amounts the technical sanctions had been given for.  A similar situation arose in the other two projects as well. The strange coincidence in all three was the fact that the original amount sanctioned had been crossed over and overwritten with amounts given to the team on an earlier occasion.  The overwritten figures matched the amount that had been spent as per the measurement book and a large part of which was on account of labour costs as per the muster rolls.  However it remains to be investigated whether the balance amount can be ‘accounted’ for.  See Annexure 15, 16 and 17 for copies of the original technical sanctions of the abovementioned projects.


� See Annexure 7 for more details.  This average has been computed using allocations under SGRY II only.  The utilization of figures in most cases is often much lower.  


� Source: senior RES official from the district headquarters 


� Nistar Talab, Borgaon


� Nistar Talab at Sindhiapani and Katarkhera


� The period between May-July is often considered one of the hardest in terms of earning a livelihood.  In recognition of this the Supreme Court via an order dated 2 May 2003, had directed that the SGRY allocations be doubled for this period so that more employment could be provided to those who require it.  However far from implementing it, many panchayat’s are yet to start any work in the current financial year implying almost no employment was generated for families dependent on income from manual labour.


� Source: As per documents provided at the Janpad Panchayat office at Dahi.  


� Promises had been made by the secretary of the panchayat to supply the team with relevant documents.  However despite giving a time and place they did not turn up as promised.  A meeting was subsequently convened by the CEO, Block Panchayat Dahi, for which orders had been issued to all the panchayat secretary’s and sarpanch’s.  Despite a wait by the Commissioners team of over 2 hours, no one appeared at the block offices in clear disregard to the official order.  If this is the treatment meted out to a team with the authority of the Commissioners and the CEO, the (in) ability of the common man to obtain any information can be gauged.











� The muster rolls were overwritten and crossed several times over, making them extremely difficult to analyze.  The figures in the table below are based on best possible estimates.  However the fact that a detailed investigation is required, to ascertain the exact extent of corruption, which in all probability would involve amounts greater than computed here, cannot be emphasized enough. 


� See Annexure 10, 11 and 12 for testimonies of labour employed on work site.


� See Annexure 19 for testimonies by labour employed on work site.  In particular serial numbers 89, 93, 296, 312 and 313


� See Annexure 13 for testimonies by labour employed on work site.


� A copy of the fax is given in Annexure 20.


� The field visit revealed that this group were found in high proportions in the following villages: Piplood, Dharamrai, Jamda, Thengcha, Kawda, Gampur and to a lesser extent Jalvat, Dahi and Vasnali.  Also see map given in Annexure 2.1


� Of the three PTG’s, field reports from grassroot organizations reveal that the distribution of Antyodaya cards to the Sahariya’s (largely resident in the Gwalior-Chambal region) has been done with relative efficiency in the district of Shivpuri, though reports of exclusion from some districts including Sheopur have also been received. 


� It appears that most villages on an average have been distributed extra cards so that the total number of AAY form about 20% of the number of BPL households in the village.  For more details see Annexure 22.


� Source: Department of Food and Public Distribution, GoI, Krishi Bhawan, September 2003 


� Nearly all the pensioners that the team met agreed to having received a sum of Rs 150 per month in the past.  The only possible drawback was that the pensions were often not timely and were received for many months at a time.  The team also found names of individuals who had died more than eight months back and in one case who had left the village over two years ago.  However the block authorities had not been informed.  Timely verification is extremely important to ensure that only the eligible receive such transfers.  Timely monitoring would also help ensure that those on ‘waiting lists’ can be included in the scheme should present beneficiaries die.  Some cases of applications of eligible individuals not being processed were received from Dahi panchayat.  See copy of complaint filed in Annexure 23.
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